© GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU 2016 [Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14 [R. Dis. No. 197/2009. [Price : Re. 0.80 Paise.



No. 23]

TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, JUNE 8, 2016 Vaikasi 26, Thunmugi, Thiruvalluvar Aandu-2047

Part III—Section 1(b)

Service Rules including Ad hoc Rules, Regulations, etc., issued by Secretariat Departments.

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

CONTENTS

Pages.

RURAL DEVELOPMENT AND PANCHAYAT RAJ DEPARTMENT

Amendments to the Tamil Nadu State Election Commission Basic Service Rules ... 54

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

RURAL DEVELOPMENT AND PANCHAYAT RAJ DEPARTMENT

Amendments to the Tamil Nadu State Election Commission Basic Service Rules

[G.O. Ms. No. 56, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (PR-1), 5th May 2016.]

No. SRO B-34/2016.

In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendments to the Tamil Nadu State Election Commission Basic Service Rules, 2002.

(2) The amendments hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force on the 7th May 2008.

AMENDMENTS

In the said Rules.-

1. in rule 5, in the TABLE, in column (3), against Serial Number 1 in column (1), the following Proviso shall be added, namely:-

- "Provided that holders of the Post of Driver in the Tamil Nadu State Election Commission Service, who have been declared medically unfit to continue in that Post shall be appointed as Office Assistant by recruitment by transfer."; and
- 2. to rule 9, the following proviso shall be added, namely:-
 - "Provided that notwithstanding anything contained in clause (a) of sub-rule (1) of rule 56 of the Fundamental Rules, any person appointed by recruitment by transfer to the category of Office Assistant from the post of Driver shall retire from service on attaining the age of fifty eight years and shall continue to draw pay in the scale applicable to the post of Driver."

GAGANDEEP SINGH BEDI, Secretary to Government.